

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVIS ADAM BROWN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA GRAF
**Counsel of Record*
JESSICA GRAF, PLLC
2614 130th Street
Suite 5 PMB 1030
Lubbock, Texas 79423
(806) 370-8006
jessica@jessicagraflaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

APPENDICES..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION 6

I. This Court should decide the constitutionality of 18 U.S.C.
§ 922(g)(1) under the Second Amendment. It should hold the
instant Petition pending resolution of any merits cases presenting
that issue. 6

II. The courts of appeals are in conflict as to the nature of substantive
reasonableness review..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion, *United States v. Brown*, No. 23-50222 (5th Cir.
May 6, 2024) 1a

APPENDIX B: Judgment and Sentence of the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas 3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Cunningham v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 3259687 (July 2, 2024)	8
<i>Doss v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 3259684 (July 2, 2024)	8
<i>Florida v. Burr</i> , 496 U.S. 914 (1990)	9
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	10, 11, 12
<i>Garland v. Range</i> , 2024 WL 3259661 (July 2, 2024)	8
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	9
<i>Henry v. Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	9
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 3259675 (July 2, 2024)	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	6
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	10
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Duel</i> , 324 U.S. 154 (1945)	10
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	9
<i>Torres-Valencia v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 44 (1983)	9

<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2024 WL 1994278 (5th Cir. May 6, 2024)	5
<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 501 (S.D. Miss. 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Cisneros-Gutierrez</i> , 517 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Cotten</i> , 650 F. App'x 175 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 667 F. App'x 508 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Funk</i> , 534 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 876 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 88 F.4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Levinson</i> , 543 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Mosqueda</i> , 437 F. App'x 312 (5th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Ofray-Campos</i> , 534 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	12

<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (June 21, 2024).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Shy</i> , 538 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Turcios-Rivera</i> , 583 F. App'x 375 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 2024 WL 3259668 (July 2, 2024).....	8
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	10

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1)	6, 7, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(8)	6, 7
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	4, 10

Other Authorities

Adam Winkler, <i>Heller’s Catch-22</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1551 (2009).....	7
C. Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have A Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 695 (2009).....	7
Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of A Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 Hastings L. J. 1371 (2009).....	7
